The word "calculate" (psēphizō) means to count 
or reckon. It suggests some kind of computation. 

Third, we're told it is the number of a man. This is not an abstract symbol. It's connected to a 
specific individual, the Antichrist himself. 

Fourth, his number is 666. Six hundred sixty-six. Triple six. 

So what does this mean? There are several approaches to interpreting this number. 

Gematria: The Name-Number Connection 

In ancient languages, Hebrew and Greek, letters had numerical values. Hebrew aleph = 1, bet 
= 2, and so on. Greek alpha = 1, beta = 2, etc.